Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

27 July 2015
To:  Councillors | Coleman, Critchley, ElImes, Hutton, Robertson BEM, Stansfield and
L Williams

The above members are requested to attend the:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 August 2015 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

(1) the type of interest concerned; and
(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2015 (Pages 1 - 14)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on A July 2015 as a true and correct
record.

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED (Pages 15 - 32)

The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged
and determined.

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 33 - 36)

The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the
actions of the Service Manager — Public Protection.



5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608- UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
(Pages 37 - 68)

The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission,
details of which are set out in the accompanying report.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.
Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477164, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015

Present:

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors
| Coleman Elmes Robertson BEM
Critchley Hutton Stansfield

In Attendance:

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation
Nicola Rigby, Planning Enforcement Manager
Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Services Senior Adviser

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9" June 2015 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of
the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices.

4 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0635 - 397-399 PROMENADE

The Committee considered application 14/0635 for outline planning permission for the
demolition of existing premises and erection of five-storey building comprising a
restaurant at ground floor and seven self-contained permanent flats on the upper floors,
with associated car parking and bin and cycle stores.

Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with a brief outline of the
application and detailed plans for the proposed development. He reported that the
outline planning permission related to the site layout, scale and means of access for the
development. Mr Shaw explained that, whilst it was accepted that the development
would result in a loss of holiday accommodation, the applicant had satisfactorily
demonstrated that the inclusion of holiday accommodation within the scheme would not
be financially viable. The regeneration benefits from the development were reported to
Members. Mr Shaw referred to the Update Note that had been circulated to Members
since the publication of the agenda whjch amepded Condition 2 to restrict the use of the
ground floor unit to a restaurant. age f



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 
[...]
rivate amenity space.

Mr Shaw referred to the Update Note that had been circulated to Members since the
publication of the agenda that included an amendment to conditions 9 and 10 relating to
highway works, vehicle access and the Construction Management Plan. An additional
condition had been included regarding completion of a bat survey.

The Committee considered the details of the plans of the development. Members also
considered the objections raised by nearby residents.

Responding to questions relating to the objection raised by nearby residents, Mr Shaw
confirmed that amendments had been negotiated with the applicant to address the
concerns although it was accepted that the changes might not fully meet the objectors’
expectations. However officers were of the view that the changes meant that the
application could not be resisted on amenity grounds.

Resolved: That the application be granted, subject to the conditions, and for the reasons,
set out in the appendix to the minutes.
Tsage 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the
applications.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0866 - LAND AT FERNBANK

The Committee considered application 14/0866 for external alterations of an existing
single-storey building to include removal of door and use of premises as a single private
dwelling house and erection of a private garage.

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, explained that the application site was
located on Division Lane within the Marton Moss Countryside Area close to the boundary
between Blackpool Borough Council and Fylde Borough Council administrative areas. He
advised the Committee that the level of housing requirement as detailed in the emerging
Core Strategy could be met without the need to release sites in unsustainable locations.
He informed Members of a recent successful appeal decision following the refusal of a
similar proposal. Mr Johnston advised the Committee that the development conflicted
with the Local Plan, the emerging Core Strategy and NPPF Policies.

Mr Hough, the applicant spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the representations made by both Mr Johnston and the
applicant and viewed the details of the plans for the development. In response to
guestions from a Member of the Committee, Mr Johnston reported his understanding
that some of the building work had been undertaken but had ceased pending the
outcome of the application. He confirmed that there was no evidence of the building
being currently occupied.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the
minutes.

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the
applications.

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0104 - 71 MOOR PARK AVENUE

The Committee considered application 15/0104 for the use of premises situated at 71
Moor Park as a children’s indoor play centre with Use Class D2 with associated car
parking.

Mr Johnston presented the Committee with detailed plans showing the location and size
of the unit. He advised Members that the site had been vacant for several years but had
undergone a recent refurbishment and conversion into three units, two of which were
now occupied. The Committee was advised that the key issue with the application was
the loss of industrial land to leisure use, particularly in light of a lack of industrial land
within the Borough. He advised Members that the change of use would be contrary to
the Local Plan and emerging Core Strategy and the NPPF. Mr Johnston accepted that a
limited sequential test had been undertaken by the applicant that had demonstrated that
there were no sequentially preferable sites in the Town Centre or in an edge of centre
location but reported at the adverse impact on.the Town Centre from out of town leisure
developments. He acknowledged the?@gc%n%’s claims that the proposal would generate



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015

employment but reiterated that the facility did not fall within the permitted use of the
premises or the area and was therefore contrary to the Local Plan.

Mr Shepherd, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the representations made by both the officers and the
applicant’s agent and the letters of support for the scheme that had been received by Mr
Maynard MP and Councillor Rowson.

The Committee was also asked, if it was minded to grant the application, to consider a
temporary permission with a suggested period of five years.

During consideration of the application, the Committee raised concerns that the site had
been vacant for some time. Members also considered that the facility would provide
local people with a safe play area for children and would therefore be of benefit to the
local community. The Committee accepted that it would be a loss of industrial land but
considered that it would generate employment opportunities. The Committee was aware
that the proposal was contrary to the Local Plan and emerging Core Strategy and the
NPPF but considered that the above factors outweighed the conflict with these policies.

Following a general discussion by the Committee regarding conditions to be imposed
should the application be approved, Members agreed that, should the application be
granted, the forecourt area should be segregated from the other units for the safety of
parents and children accessing the facility.

Resolved: That the application be granted, subject to the imposition of a suitable
condition to cover the segregation of the unit in the interests of public safety.

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the
applications.

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0235 - 352-358 LYTHAM ROAD

The Committee considered application 15/0235 for the erection of 3 x 10 metre high
lighting and CCTV columns; construction of a 2.4m high timber fence to north and south
boundaries and 2.4m high mesh fence to Lytham Road boundary and use of land as
altered as a car park for 50 vehicles for a temporary period of five years.

Mr Johnston gave a brief outline of the application and presented the Committee with
the proposed plans for the development which was at the site of the former Lytham Road
Health Centre. He advised Members of the amendments to the plans which improved the
layout of the car park and changes to the fencing around the car park. Reference was
made to the Update Note that had been circulated to Members following publication of
the Agenda which detailed further amendments to the original plans. Mr Johnston
advised the Committee that he had recently attended the site and noted improvements
to the fencing. It was suggested to Members that an additional condition could be
imposed, should the application be granted, to restrict the use of the land as a car park
between the hours of 8am and 8pm on any day.

Mr Rowland, public objector, spoke iﬁ)gzge%tén to the proposal.



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015

The Committee considered the representations made by the officer, members of the
public and the letter of objection from Mr Marsden, MP.

During consideration of the application, a Member of the Committee expressed concerns
that the development had commenced without the appropriate permission. Members
expressed conflicting views on the adequacy of the current parking provision within the
area. Members of the Committee also raised concerns regarding the impact on
neighbouring residents from the lighting columns. Mr Johnston addressed further
concerns from the Committee by confirming that the long term aspirations for use of the
site was for residential use but it appeared that this was unlikely in the short term, hence
the recommendation for a temporary use in the meantime. Responding to concerns
raised by Members, Mr Johnston confirmed that the Head of Transportation had not
raised any
[...]
temporary basis to assess the impact of
the extended hours. In response to t &g ents and the objections raised by



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015

members of the public, it was suggested that the Committee could consider allowing the
extension of opening hours for a trial period of 12 months to assess the impact on the
amenities of the immediate residential neighbours prior to granting full permission. Mr
Shaw highlighted that Condition 1 as detailed in the report would be removed as it would
not be relevant if the application was granted on a trial basis for a period of 12 months.

Councillor L Taylor, Ward Councillor spoke, on behalf of local residents, in objection to the
application.

The Committee noted the objections received by members of the public and noted that a
further petition had been received reiterating the concerns raised. It also considered the
representations made by officers and Councillor L Taylor.

The Committee discussed the merits of the application and expressed concerns regarding
the potential for an increase in noise and disturbance, particularly in the adjacent car
park, and the impact that this would have on the amenities of neighbouring residents
should the application be granted. Further concerns raised by the Committee included
the adverse impact on the environment from the extended opening hours. Members,
whilst acknowledging the applicant’s reassurances regarding litter patrols currently being
undertaken, were concerned at the potential for increased litter outside the site in the
early hours of the morning should the restriction on opening hours be removed.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the
minutes.

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the
applications.

Chairman

(The meeting ended 7.43pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser
Tel: (01253) 
[...]
sion for Alterations to front dormer and installation of a
balcony.
5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
5.7 List of appendices
None
6.0 Legal considerations:
6.1 None
7.0 Human Resources considerations:
7.1 None
8.0 Equalities considerations:
8.1 None
9.0 Financial considerations:
9.1 None
10.0 Risk management considerations:
10.1  None
11.0 Ethical considerations:
11.1  None
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
12.1 None
13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection)
Date of Meeting: 4™ August 2015

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement
activity within Blackpool during June 2015.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out
below.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its
information.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

Not applicable. The report is for information only.
4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 Not applicable

Page 33



5.0

5.1

Background Information
Cases
New cases

In total, 105 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 60 received in
June 2014.

Resolved cases

In June 2015, fifteen cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal
action, compared with eight in June 2014.

Closed cases

In total, 55 cases were closed during the month (25 in June 2014). These cases
include those where there was no breach of planning control fo
[...]
 PLAN ALLOCATION: Industrial improvement zones

Main Industrial / Business Area

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission
APPLICANT: LS Retail Warehousing Ltd
PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey retail food store (Use Class A1) with main pedestrian

access from the Blackpool Retail Park, creation of vehicular access through from
the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate Lane Industrial Estate, creation of
44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and landscaping, following
demolition of existing buildings.

LOCATION: UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SQUIRES GATE LANE,
BLACKPOOL,
Summary of Recommendation: Defer for delegation to the Head of Development Management

CASE OFFICER
Gary Johnston

INTRODUCTION

The applicant, LS Retail Warehousing Ltd, owns the adjoining land at Blackpool Retail Park which
comprises a series of non food retail units. Members should be aware that Fylde Council has recently
granted planning permission for a 1,762 square metres retail foodstore with 85 car parking spaces on
the former Westgate House site further to the west along Squires Gate Lane (Fylde Reference
14/0358). Members should also be aware that the application site falls within the proposed Enterprise
Zone based on the airport which was announced in the Budget on 18 March 2015 and which will
become operational in January 2016.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This application relates to a site of some 0.7 hectares in area which is currently occupied by some
2,000 sq metres of floorspace contained in a rectangular building. The site is bounded to the north and
west by the Blackpool Retail Park with industrial premises of the Blackpool Business Park to the south
and the main building of the Squires Gate Industrial Estate to the east. The existing building sits
approximately 150m to the south of the signalised junction on Squires Gate Lane that gives vehicular
access to the estate. At present the building is split into three units(it was originally five units) and it is
understood that all three are currently vacant. An access road connects the industrial estate with the
retail park immediately to the north of the site but vehicle access is currently blocked. The site is some
200 metres from the St Annes Road Local Centre (as the crow flies) and some 320 metres if footways
in Squires Gate Lane or Amy Johnson Way are used.

Page 37



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

The application would involve the demolition of the existing building and the redevelopment of the
site to create a single storey retail unit with associated servicing and parking space. The unit would
measure 1,740 sq metres (gross) with a net retail floor area of 1,255 sq metres. The building would be
rectangular in shape and it would be orientated to face the existing retail park to the west. It would be
flat roofed and would contain extensive areas of glazing to meet the requirements of a food retail
operator. There would be a new vehicular link to the retail park and 44 car parking spaces would be
provided which would increase the number of car parking spaces at the retail park to 568 spaces. It is
suggested that the development would create 84 jobs and improvements to the roundabout junction
of Amy Johnson Way and Blackpool Retail Park/Morrisons are proposed as part of the development.

The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, Design and Access Statement and Transport
Assessment.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES

The main planning issues are considered to be:

The impact of the loss of the site on Blackpool's supply of employment land;
The acceptability of a retail development in this location;

The impact of the scheme on parking, highway and pedestrian safety;

The acceptability of the design.

These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.

CONSULTATIONS

United Utilities (drainage): In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Building
Regulations, the site should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining to 
[...]
and Amy Johnson Way and its
junction with Squires Gate Lane. In terms of impact it is felt that the benefits of improving the
roundabout junction of Amy Johnson Way with the accesses to the retail park and Morrisons outweigh
the benefits of upgrading the signal junction of the estate road with Squires Gate Lane. In addition a
review of the the operation of the two signal junctions would be required. The works would need to
be covered by a Section 278 Agreement

Blackpool International Airport: No comments have been received at the time of preparing this
report. Any comments that are received before the Committee meeting will be reported in the update

note.

PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS

Press notices published : 25 September 2014 and 30 April 2015
Site notices displayed : 23 September 2014 and 30 April 2015
Neighbours notified : 15 September 2014

A letter of objection has been received from Hollis Vincent on behalf of the Baxter Group Ltd, the
applicant for the planning application for the foodstore on the Westgate House site, further to the
west on Squires Gate Lane (Fylde reference 14/0358). The letter of objection refers to two key areas of
objection -

e loss of industrial land and the proposal being contrary to Policy DE2 of the Blackpool Local Plan
2001-2016

e failure to comply with the sequential test as required by paragraph 24 of the NPPF

The letter of objection and attachments are appended to this report. The issues raised will be covered
in the assessment part of this report

Page 39



NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)

Paragraph 2 requires applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF is a material consideration in planning decisions

Paragraph 11 reiterates this requirement

Paragraph 12 states that the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the development plan as
the starting point for decision making. Proposed development that accords with an up to
[...]
he proposed foodstore on the Westgate
House site. The proposal in isolation would not directly undermine the Council's strategies for the
town centre. The site because it does not have a main road frontage is not well served by buses and is
not surrounded by a walk in residential catchment. Its benefit is the opportunity for linked trips to the
adjacent Blackpool Retail Park and Morrisons store.

The impact of the scheme on parking, highway and pedestrian safety

The industrial estate road would be used to service the retail unit and there is a traffic light controlled
junction with Squires Gate Lane. It is not considered that there would be any highway safety issues
associated with the use of this road/junction. Off site highway works have been agreed with your
Head of Transportation who has no objection to the proposal.

The acceptability of the design

The building would be orientated to face the Blackpool Retail Park and would in effect finish off the
corner of the Retail Park. The building would reflect the current design proposed by discount food
retail operators with extensive areas of glazing to the western and northern elevations. There would
be a continuation of the pedestrian route in front of the units on the retail park and servicing
arrangements would be to the south as per the units on the retail park. Cycle parking would be
provided and a lesser number of car parking spaces would be provided than is the norm (44 would be
provided) given the intention is to 'share' spaces with the retail park.

Other Issues -

Amenity
Given its location there are no amenity issues associated with the proposal. The nearest houses are
some 180 metres away on the northern side of Squires Gate Lane.

CONCLUSION

There is a tension between the advice in the NPPF and the policies in the Council's Local Plan which
pre date the NPPF in terms of employment land. In terms of employment land the concern is the
Council's overall supply and the need for this Council to rely on Fyl
[...]
g. The applicant has
demonstrated that the proposal in isolation would not have a detrimental impact on nearby centres
even though the floorspace proposed would be under the 2500 square metres threshold required for
this type of assessment. However information regarding the potential cumulative impact of this site
and the Westgate House site is still awaited. There is no need to demonstrate need for the proposal
although the applicant is suggesting that there is a qualitative need for the store and it would address
the overtrading which currently occurs at the Morrisons store on Amy Johnson Way. This is recognised
in the 2013 Retail Study update but some of this overtrading will be taken up by existing commitments

The applicant is suggesting that the proposal would meet the three strands of sustainable
development - economic, in providing jobs (84 jobs), social, in providing a qualitative addition to the
retail offer in the catchment area and removing rundown industrial units to replace them with a
modern building which would tie in with the adjacent Blackpool Retail Park and environmental, in
offering the potential for linked trips and access by other modes of travel (albeit members will be
aware of our concerns regarding access by bus, on foot and by bicycle).

As there are some matters outstanding it is recommended that that the application be deferred for
the Head of Development Management to determine subject to -

(a) the applicant's agent demonstrating that the Booths store on Highfield Road is not available for
consideration, as it represents a sequentially more preferable site

(b) the applicant's agent demonstrating that there would be no cumulative impact of this proposed
store and the one on the Westgate House site on the Town Centre, District Centres and local centres
at the southern end of the town .

LEGAL AGREEMENT AND/OR DEVELOPER FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION
None

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Under Article eight and Article one of the first protocol to the Convention on Human Rights, a person
is entitled to the right to respect for private and family life, and the peaceful enjoyment of his/her
property. However, these rights are qualified in that they must be set against the general interest
and the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. It is not considered that the application
raises any human rights issues.

CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the Council's general duty, in all its
functions, to have regard to community safety issues as required by section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

e Site Location Plan

Page 51



e Representations from Hollis Vincent on behalf of the Baxter Group Ltd

Recommended Decision: Defer for delegation to the Head of Development Management

Advice Notes to Developer
Not applicable

Page 52



0

=
=1
§ R
=" a‘w 3 A . \
: = . : |
— - - 3 = A -*
J N e N~ T
-~ w | b = - = R ||
-z s w 4 i
= & d
w - - | Ingustr
als | = L —
@ -—
L M - - = mz; v —
_H 3 St st | .
@n - 3,362 sqm . i |
L . . 45 = —
2L EE : - |
< .
i up
Uﬁ . % Pels Al Home K ® P & B
e B0 50 745 3am
. I *— (TG Bl v I |
_ 1 ] - untc A U . =] [
= — 5500 71.115 sam
i = 11,805 5917 1.115 s p
- | s ] L &
| o . W |— )
| 1 m 657 Total Ca Parking Spaces ﬁ . %
= uno
1; -~ o [T IIITIITT I TITIITIITTTTTT Y ek
i _HW_H_HDHDHDI 0 0 1 21,160 5071/ 1,966 sqm : " e
=2 e .
" =]
- T = [ 5 o )
- - . ©
i o | oo D ———ak— . — o
bk H & 2500591 1817 30m 9 God ) -
3 — % i ’ Approximate Position »
E _ = P "ol Ward line
1 e B — = I o
£ - = e o x )
= R Py . pricgingeszont .
. = & m [T e b m
. _ e M
Harveys
A 10012 st 830 sam
UnitJ | =
= < Hatores |% )
T34 son!
4 8835am URH i
i by
e o _ 7344 sah 683 sam B
2 - _
s X S :
. T 2 : -
- . : - — " AMY JOHNSON WAY .
_|\||'|J% AMY JOHNSON WAY \I/
e TTRETT
faeci e | PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT oeaing 1ile | OWNERSHIP AND SITE BOUNDARY PLAN
)

!

125 75 50 625m

]

can e mierce  J:A0VO364 Blackpooh17.0 DrawingsiTerrace Alterations\P
[...]
4



Gral)

: % S,
AR (N

- &,M 272389 LS

- o 3 - RPN
._.:wﬂ_mﬂ:

s P

pueg

e
o0 VLT
Da PY PI34Y6!

MM&(- 3 =0 N . A CEA=ST A - < Ure ...&..M#ﬂ



Page 66



Bk HAVE ACCESS TO

T south ber. MODERN FOODSTORE
7 sandcastic
| OF PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT

WESTGATE }
HOUSE SITE}

s et s e ki

North Hollow

29

Blackpool ' : -
. Airport. L

1 km Walking Catchment Areas

¢:°7 [THIS AREA ALREADY
A COVRERED BY 2
MORRISONS STORE

rioss J0e g A
‘5 " fF
e

Turner Lowe Associates

22 Guest Road. Manchester. M25 3DL
Tel: 0161 798 7898 Fax: 0161 798 6642
E-mail: turnerlowe@btinternet.com

Job Title Proposed Discount Foodstore

Westgate Road. Lytham St Anne's

Brawing Title .
Relative Walking Catchment Areas

Client

Scale N.T.S. Date Dec 2014 IDoc Sheet No.

Job No. 140501 Drg. No. Figure SI1 JRev.

Page 67



Page 68



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2015
	Appendix to minutes 7th July 2015

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608- UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
	Plan for Planning Application
	Appendix to Planning Application




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Critchley 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Maycock 

Robertson BEM 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 

 

Apologies: 

 

Councillors   

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH JULY 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7
th

 July 2015 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved: To note the planning/ enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

 

Background papers:  (1) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 18 July 2015 (2) 

letter from the planning inspectorate dated 26 June 2015 (3) letter from the planning 

inspectorate dated 13 July 2015 (4) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 9 June 

2015 (5) letter from the planning inspectorate dated 16 July 2015  

 

 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of 

the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices. 

 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608- UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0608 for the erection of single storey retail 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015 

 
 

food store (Use Class A1) with main pedestrian access from the Blackpool Retail Park, 

creation of vehicular access through from the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate 

Lane Industrial Estate, creation of 44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and 

landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings. 

 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 

outline of the application and the site location plan.  He explained that the site was within 

a designated industrial area and also fell within the proposed Enterprise Zone which was 

due to come into effect in January 2016.  Mr Johnston referred to the relevant sections of 

the current Local Plan and emerging Core Strategy and reported on how the proposed 

application represented a departure from the employment land policies.  Mr Johnston 

reported on the key planning issues which included the loss of employment land and the 

appropriateness of the location for a retail development. Mr Johnston advised Members 

that the majority of the highway concerns had been addressed and that the number of 

car parking spaces was considered sufficient on the expectation that car parking spaces 

would be shared with adjacent retail park.  Mr Johnston clarified that the applicant’s 

agent had confirmed that the number of jobs expected as a result of the proposed 

development would be 40 which was a reduction in the number originally reported. 

 

Mr Johnston referred to the Update Note and additional information that had been 

circulated to Members after the agenda had been published.  He also reported on 

supplementary representation received from Hollis Vincent, on behalf of the Baxter 

Group Ltd, an objector to the proposal, following publication of the Update Note and 

additional information.   

 

Mr Johnston advised Members that the recommendation to defer for delegation to the 

Head of Development Management was due to the fact that there remained outstanding 

matters which still needed to be addressed. The matters related to the applicant being 

able to satisfactorily demonstrate that the current Booths Store on Highfield Road did not 

represent a sequentially more preferable site and that there would be no cumulative 

impact from the proposed store and the one on the former Westgate House site on the 

Local and District Centres in the southern part of Blackpool.  Mr Johnston accepted that 

information had been submitted in relation to the cumulative impact on the Town Centre. 

 

Mr Pinkus spoke in objection to the application.   

 

Mr Sobic, the applicant’s agent and Mr Isherwood from Aldi spoke in support of the 

application. 

 

Responding to questions from the Committee, Mr Johnston clarified that the application 

included a plan to open up an additional access route into the retail park which was 

expected to ease the pressure on the junctions with Squires Gate Lane and Amy Johnson 

Way and that this had contributed in part to the Head of Transportation having no 

objection to the application.   

 

During initial consideration of the application the Members agreed that more information 

was needed on the outstanding matters prior to a decision being taken on the 

application. 

 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to the next meeting on 8
th

 September 2015 to 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2015 

 
 

enable further information to be received relating to the sequential test, in particular in 

relation to the Booths store on Highfield Road and the cumulative impact on the Local 

and District centres in the Southern part of Blackpool. 

 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended6.40 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


